Louisville Gas and Electric Company

P.S.C. Electric No. 13, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 7

Canceling P.S.C. Electric No. 13, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 7

# **Standard Rate**

#### RTOD-Demand Residential Time-of-Day Demand Service

# APPLICABLE

In the territory served.

### AVAILABILITY

Available as an option to customers otherwise served under Rate RS.

- 1. Service under this rate schedule is limited to a maximum of five hundred (500) Customers taking service on Rates RTOD-Demand and RTOD-Energy combined that are eligible for Rate RS. Company will accept Customers on a first-come-first-served basis.
- 2. This service is also available as an option to Customers on Standard Rate GS (where the Rate GS service is used in conjunction with a Rate RS service to provide service to a detached garage and energy usage is no more than 300 kWh per month) who demonstrate power delivered to such detached garage is consumed, in part, for the powering of low emission vehicles licensed for operation on public streets or highways. Such vehicles include:
  - a. battery electric vehicles or plug-in hybrid electric vehicles recharged through a charging outlet at Customer's premises,
  - b. natural gas vehicles refueled through an electric-powered refueling appliance at Customer's premises.
- 3. A Customer electing to take service under this rate schedule who subsequently elects to take service under Rate RS may not be allowed to return to this optional rate for twelve (12) months from the date of exiting this rate schedule.

# RATE

Basic Service Charge per day:	\$0.45		
Plus an Energy Charge per kWh:	Infrastructure \$0.02095	Variable \$0.03165	Total \$0.05260
Plus a Demand Charge per kW: Base Hours: Peak Hours:	\$ 4.18 \$ 9.16		

"Variable" shall be the rate comprised of costs, such as fuel, that fluctuate with the production of energy used by customers.

T

"Infrastructure" shall be the rate comprised of costs associated with meeting system demand that do not fluctuate directly with energy usage as well as the portion of fixed customer-related expenses not recovered in the Basic Service Charge.

		CANCELLED	
		June 1, 2024	
		KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
DATE OF ISSUE:	December 17, 2021	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
DATE EFFECTIVE:	With Bills Rendered On and After December 6, 2021	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director	
ISSUED BY:	/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President State Regulation and Rates Louisville, Kentucky	Thide G. Andwell	
Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2020-00350 dated December 6, 2021 and amended on Decembe		EFFECTIVE <b>12/6/2021</b> er 8, 2021 er 8, 2021	